

No. 23-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE HELPHENSTINE,
*Administratrix of the Estate of Christopher Dale
Helphenstine and Guardian of B.D.H., the Minor
Son of Christopher Dale Helphenstine,*
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gregory A. Belzley
P.O. Box 278
Prospect, KY 40059

James L. Thomerson
ROSE CAMENISCH STEW-
ART MAINS PLLC
326 South Broadway
Lexington, KY 40508

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
AND PROTECTION,
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6607
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Factual Background	5
II. District Court Proceedings.....	9
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Petition Vastly Overstates the Circuit Split.....	13
II. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Petitioners' Arguments.	19
III. The Question Presented Rarely Matters.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Correctional Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Allen v. Stringer</i> , No. 20-3953, 2021 WL 4472667 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2021).....	29
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) ...	3, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Bowles v. Bourbon County</i> , No. 21-5012, 2021 WL 3028128 (6th Cir. July 19, 2021)	29
<i>Brawner v. Scott County</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	1, 4, 10, 11, 13, 21, 25, 30
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , No. 1:12-CV-0285 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2019).....	30
<i>Callwood v. Meyer</i> , No. 20-2091-CV, 2022 WL 1642558 (2d Cir. May 24, 2022).....	30
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 13, 21, 26
<i>Charles v. Orange County</i> , 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Collins v. Al-Shami</i> , 851 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2017)..	29
<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2573 (2022)	32

<i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17
<i>County of Orange v. Gordon</i> , 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	33
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	26
<i>Cowlitz County v. Crowell</i> , 139 S. Ct. 802 (2019) ...	33
<i>Crandel v. Hall</i> , 75 F.4th 537 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Dang ex rel. Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole County</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Darby v. Greenman</i> , 14 F.4th 124 (2d Cir. 2021)....	30
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	1, 13, 21, 26, 29
<i>Dart v. Mays</i> , 142 S. Ct. 69 (2021).....	33
<i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> , 75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) ...	2, 3, 5, 19, 20, 24, 25, 27, 31
<i>Greene v. Crawford County</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Griffith v. Franklin County</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Haslinger v. Westchester County</i> , No. 22-131, 2023 WL 219198 (2d Cir. Jan. 18, 2023).....	29
<i>Heidel v. Mazzola</i> , 142 S. Ct. 483 (2021).....	32
<i>Horace v. Gibbs</i> , 802 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2020)	30

<i>Ireland v. Prummell</i> , 53 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Karsjens v. Lourey</i> , 988 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir.)	17
<i>Kenlock v. Mele</i> , No. 22-2799, 2023 WL 8538182 (2d Cir. Dec. 11, 2023).....	29
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	1, 3, 4, 11, 13, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Kramer v. Department of Corrections</i> , 828 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2020)	29, 30
<i>Lewis v. Cavanugh</i> , 685 F. App'x 12 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Los Angeles County v. Castro</i> , 580 U.S. 1099 (2017)	33
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	32
<i>Martin v. Warren County</i> , 799 F. App'x 329 (6th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Mays v. Sprinkle</i> , 992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	14, 31, 32
<i>McMillian v. County of Onondaga</i> , 710 F. App'x 458 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Michelson v. Coon</i> , No. 20-6480, 2021 WL 2981501 (4th Cir. July 15, 2021)	14
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	1, 13, 21, 25

<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	15, 31
<i>Monaco v. Sullivan</i> , 737 F. App'x 6 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Moore v. Luffey</i> , 767 F. App'x 335 (3d Cir. 2019)....	29
<i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Moy v. DeParlos</i> , No. 22-1723, 2023 WL 3717517 (3d Cir. May 30, 2023).....	29
<i>Pittman ex rel. Hamilton v. County of Madison</i> , 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Powell v. Medical Department Cuyahoga County Correctional Center</i> , No. 18-3783, 2019 WL 3960770 (6th Cir. Apr. 8, 2019)	29
<i>Roice v. County of Fulton</i> , 803 F. App'x 429 (2d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>San Diego County v. Sandoval</i> , 142 S. Ct. 711 (2021)	32
<i>Saunders v. Ivey</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1325 (2019).....	33
<i>Scott County v. Brawner</i> , 143 S. Ct. 84 (2022).....	32
<i>Shakir v. Stankye</i> , 805 F. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2020)..	30
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , No. 21-1396, 2023 WL 8488148 (4th Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)	1, 2, 13, 14, 21, 25
<i>Sims v. City of New York</i> , 788 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2019)	30

<i>Smego v. Jumper</i> , 707 F. App'x 411 (7th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021)	32, 33
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)	1, 13
<i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) ...	18
<i>Swinton v. Livingston County</i> , No. 21-1434, 2023 WL 2317838 (2d Cir. Mar. 2, 2023)	29
<i>Tarashuk v. Givens</i> , 53 F.4th 154 (4th Cir. 2022) ..	14
<i>Trozzi v. Lake County</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Ungar v. City of New York</i> , No. 21-1384-CV, 2022 WL 10219749 (2d Cir. Oct. 18, 2022).....	30
<i>Valdiviezo v. Boyer</i> , 752 F. App'x 29 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Vega v. Semple</i> , 963 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Wade v. Daniels</i> , 36 F.4th 1318 (11th Cir. 2022)....	18
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	28
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	13, 27, 28
<i>Yancey v. Robertson</i> , 828 F. App'x 801 (2d Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Younger v. Crowder</i> , 79 F.4th 373 (4th Cir. 2023)..	14, 31
